

Capital Case

Case No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

RAYMOND EUGENE JOHNSON,

*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF OKLAHOMA,

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
Court of Criminal Appeals of Oklahoma

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

THOMAS D. HIRD, OBA # 13580\*  
MICHAEL W. LIEBERMAN, OBA # 32694  
Assistant Federal Public Defenders  
Capital Habeas Unit  
Western District of Oklahoma  
215 Dean A. McGee, Suite 707  
Oklahoma City, OK 73102  
405-609-5975 (phone)  
405-609-5976 (fax)  
[Tom\\_Hird@fd.org](mailto:Tom_Hird@fd.org)  
[Michael\\_Lieberman@fd.org](mailto:Michael_Lieberman@fd.org)

BEVERLY A. ATTEBERRY, OBA #14856  
P.O. Box 420  
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74101  
(918)605-1913  
[BeverlyAtteberry@aol.com](mailto:BeverlyAtteberry@aol.com)  
COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

Dated this 5th of March, 2021

\*Counsel of Record

---

---

**CAPITAL CASE**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented .....	ii
Parties to the Proceedings .....	iv
Corporate Disclosure Statement .....	iv
Table of Contents .....	v
Index of Appendices .....	vii
Table of Authorities .....	viii
Petition for Writ of Certiorari .....	1
Proceedings/Opinions and Orders .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	2
Constitutional Provisions .....	3
Statement of the Case .....	3
Reasons the Petition Should Be Granted .....	7
I. <i>McCoy</i> applies retroactively under <i>Teague</i> . .....	7
A.    Introduction .....	7
B. <i>Teague</i> basis one .....	9
C. <i>Teague</i> basis two .....	10
D. <i>Teague</i> basis three .....	11

II.	<i>McCoy</i> 's retroactivity is a cert-worthy issue. . . . .	14
III.	This case provides a great vehicle for determining the breadth of the Sixth Amendment right to autonomy . . . . .	16
	A. The courts are split on what criminal elements implicate the right to autonomy . . . . .	16
	B. The courts are split on the importance of "opprobrium" and its relationship to the question of whether counsel must fully and overtly concede the elements of an offense . . . . .	22
	Conclusion . . . . .	24

## INDEX OF APPENDICES

- APPENDIX A: *Johnson v. Oklahoma*, PCD-2018-718 (October 8, 2020)  
Oklahoma Court of Criminal Appeals opinion denying  
application for post-conviction relief
- APPENDIX B: *Johnson v. State*, 272 P.3d 720 (Okla. Crim. App. 2012)  
Oklahoma Court of Criminal Appeals opinion denying  
direct appeal
- APPENDIX C: Attachment 4 to Application for Post-conviction Relief,  
Affidavit of Raymond Johnson
- APPENDIX D: Attachment 5 to Application for Post-conviction Relief,  
Affidavit of Gregg Graves

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT

*Alleyne v. United States*,  
570 U.S. 99 (2013) . . . . . 15

*Burger v. Kemp*,  
483 U.S. 776 (1987) . . . . . 24

*Florida v. Nixon*,  
543 U.S. 175 (2004) . . . . . 9

*Gideon v. Wainwright*,  
372 U.S. 335 (1963) . . . . . 13

*Herring v. New York*,  
422 U.S. 853 (1975) . . . . . 12

*Johnson v. Oklahoma*,  
568 U.S. 822 (2012) . . . . . 1

*Johnson v. Sharp*,  
140 S. Ct. 559 (November 25, 2019) . . . . . 2

*McCoy v. Louisiana*,  
138 S. Ct. 1500 (2018) . . . . . i, ii, 1, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15,  
16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24

*Penry v. Lynaugh*,  
492 U.S. 302 (1989) . . . . . 8

*Powell v. Alabama*,  
287 U.S. 45 (1932) . . . . . 13



<i>Saffle v. Parks</i> , 494 U.S. 484 (1990) .....	8
<i>Sawyer v. Smith</i> , 497 U.S. 227 (1990) .....	9
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004) .....	8
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989) .....	i, ii, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13
<i>Welch v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1257 (2016) .....	10
<i>Whorton v. Bockting</i> , 549 U.S. 406 (2007) .....	9, 11

#### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Johnson v. Carpenter</i> , 918 F.3d 895 (10th Cir. 2019) .....	2
<i>State v. Huisman</i> , 2019 WL 4594082 (Minn. Ct. App. Sept. 23, 2019) .....	20
<i>Thompson v. United States</i> , 791 F. App'x 20 (11th Cir. 2019) .....	18
<i>Thompson v. United States</i> , 2020 WL 4811363 (11th Cir. Aug. 19, 2020) .....	17, 18
<i>United States v. Gary</i> , 954 F.3d 194 (4th Cir. 2020) .....	18, 19, 22

*United States v. Read*,  
918 F.3d 712 (9th Cir. 2019) . . . . . 19, 23

*United States v. Wilson*,  
960 F.3d 136 (3d Cir. 2020) . . . . . 18, 22

STATE CASES

*Ex parte Barbee*,  
2019 WL 4621237 (Tex. Crim. App. Sept. 23, 2019) . . . . . 14

*Commonwealth v. Manus*,  
2019 WL 2598179 (Pa. Super. June 25, 2019) . . . . . 15

*Elmore v. Shoop*,  
2019 WL 3423200 (S.D. Ohio July 30, 2019) . . . . . 14

*Smith v. Hooks*,  
2018 WL 9875045 (E.D.N.C. Sept. 19, 2018) . . . . . 14

*Howard v. Baker*,  
2019 WL 4346573 (D. Nev. Sept. 12, 2019) . . . . . 14

*People v. Flores*,  
34 Cal. App. 5<sup>th</sup> 270 (2019) . . . . . 16, 21, 22

*State v. Huisman*,  
944 N.W.2d 464 (Minn. 2020) . . . . . 21

*State v. Lewis*,  
2014 WL 2192147 (Ohio Ct. App. May 27, 2014) . . . . . 15

*State v. Magee*,  
\_\_ So. 3d \_\_, 2018 WL 6647250 (La. Dec. 17, 2018). . . . . 14

*State v. McGee*, Case No. 430371J  
 (22d Jud. Dist. Ct. St. Tammany Parish July 11, 2019) . . . . . 14

*State v. Weber*, 2019 WL 3430487  
 (Del. Super. Ct. July 29, 2019).. . . . . 14

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. §1257 . . . . . 2

U.S. Const. amend. VI . . . . . 3

U.S. Const. amend. XIV . . . . . 3

DOCKETED CASES

*Johnson v. Royal*,  
 Case No. 13-CV-0016-CVE-FHM (N.D. October 11, 2016) . . . . . 2

*Johnson v. State*,  
 Case No. PCD-2009-1025 (December 14, 2012) . . . . . 1

*Johnson v. State*,  
 Case No. PCD-2014-123 (May 21, 2014) . . . . . 1

*Johnson v. State*,  
 Case No. PCD-2018-718 (October 8, 2020) . . . . . 1, 7

*King v. Texas*,  
 Case No. 18A1091 . . . . . 15

*King v. Texas*,  
 Case No. 18-8970 . . . . . 15
